# OP \$40.00 90728412

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM761969

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASS	SIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twin I Inc.		06/03/2022	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	W.R. Meadows, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 338	
City:	Hampshire	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60140-0338	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90728412	GEMITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8338635483

Email: kate@trademarkelite.com
Correspondent Name: Katherine Montgomery, Esq.

Address Line 1: 975 E Dava Dr

Address Line 4: Tempe, ARIZONA 85283

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katherine Montgomery, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/kate montgomery/
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=US Gemite - Assignment Agreement\_22-06-03\_Signed-GT+IN (1)#page1.tif source=US Gemite - Assignment Agreement\_22-06-03\_Signed-GT+IN (1)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007871 FRAME: 0743

900726444

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is executed on this 2 km day of June 2022, by Twin I Inc., a Canadian corporation with a principal place of business at 1 Stacey Crescent, Thornhill, Ontario, Canada, L3T6Z4 ("ASSIGNOR").

### IN FAVOR OF

W.R. Meadows, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at P.O. Box 338 Hampshire, IL 60140-0338 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the lawful owner of all right, title and interest in the Trademark listed as Exhibit A, which is pending with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in which the Assignee is the successor to all of the business of the Assignor to which the Trademark pertains with respect to this Trademark and the businesses connected with and symbolized by the Trademark;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to grant all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark;

AND WHEREAS, Assignee desires to assume all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, and the undersigned parties intending to be legally bound by this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably and perpetually assigns and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in the United States Pending Trademark listed at Exhibit A, along with the goodwill attached to the businesses connected with and symbolized by the Trademark (including, without limitation, the right to renew any future registrations included in the Trademark, and the right to apply for trademark registration within or outside the United States and any priority right that may arise from the Trademark), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest would be held and enjoyed by Assignor absent this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

Twin I Inc.

Bv:

Name: Igor/Nikolajev

Title: President

Date: 3 340E 2022

W.R. Meadows, Inc.

\* . .

Name: Glenn Tench

Title: Vice President of Sales and

Marketing

Date: 06/03/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007871 FRAME: 0744

# Exhibit A:

Trademark	U.S. Serial No.	Application Date
GEMITE	90728412	May 22, 2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007871 FRAME: 0745

**RECORDED: 10/18/2022**